



\$~107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 765/2024

KANTA GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anant Bhushan, Advocate

versus

CHARAN SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ram Anugrah Singh, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

CM APPL. 6850/2026

1. Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC) has been filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking early hearing of the pending Applications filed on behalf of the Appellant in the present Appeal.
2. On advance Notice, learned Counsel for the Respondent has appeared, who has no objection if the matter is taken up today.
3. The early hearing Application is hereby allowed and disposed of.

CM APPL. 64557/2024

4. Application under Order XLI Rule 5 read with Section 151 CPC has been filed for stay of the execution of impugned judgment dated 03.06.2024.
5. On 05.11.2024, it was noted by this Court that the Appellant was not inclined to deposit the decretal amount and, therefore, no stay was granted. However, today, the Counsel is insisting that he is willing to deposit the entire decretal amount, subject to which the judgment may be stayed.



6. It is further submitted that the execution has already been filed and the warrants of Attachment has already been issued against the Appellant.

7. Learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that in view of the Order dated 05.11.2024, when the Appellant had denied to deposit the decretal amount, the present Application does not merit any order.

Submissions heard and record perused.

8. Considering the totality of circumstances, on deposit of entire decretal amount alongwith interest within 15 days, the impugned judgment and decree dated 03.06.2024 is stayed.

9. The Application is accordingly disposed of.

RFA 765/2024

10. List on the date already fixed, i.e. 27.04.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026

N